
**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOURTH DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO. 4D13-185

L.T. CASE NO. 11-27972 (14)

On Appeal from a Final Order of the Seventeenth Judicial Circuit,
In and For Broward County, Florida
The Honorable Eileen O'Connor

JOSEPH AND JUDY CAMMARATA,
Appellants/Plaintiffs,

vs.

STATE FARM FLORIDA INSURANCE COMPANY,
Appellee/Defendants.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
OF THE FLORIDA JUSTICE REFORM INSTITUTE,
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE STATE FARM.**

Mark K. Delegal, Esq.

Fla. Bar No. 989924

mark.delegal@hklaw.com

Matthew H. Mears, Esq.

Fla. Bar No.: 885231

matthew.mears@hklaw.com

Holland & Knight LLP

315 S. Calhoun Street, Suite 600

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Ph. (850) 224-7000

Fax (850) 224-8832

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Florida
Justice Reform Institute*

William W. Large, Esq.

Fla. Bar No. 981273

william@fljustice.org

Florida Justice Reform Institute

210 S. Monroe Street

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Telephone: (850) 222-0170

Facsimile: (850) 222-1098

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Florida
Justice Reform Institute*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE DECISION OF THIS COURT IS IN CONFLICT WITH THE DECISION OF ANOTHER COURT AND SHOULD BE CERTIFIED TO THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT AS BOTH A CONFLICT AND A QUESTION OF GREAT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE.	2
A. There is a conflict between this Court and the Third District Court of Appeal.....	3
B. This Court's decision in <i>Cammarata</i> passes on a question of great public importance.	4
CONCLUSION	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Cammarata v. State Farm Fla. Ins. Co.</i> , Case No. 4D13-185, 2014 WL 4327948 (Fla. 4th DCA Sept. 3, 2014)	passim
<i>North Pointe Insurance Co. v. Tomas</i> , 999 So. 2d 728 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008)	4
<i>State Farm Florida Ins. Co. v. Seville Place Condominium Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 74 So. 3d 105 (2011)	4
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Laforet</i> , 658 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 1995)	5
<i>State v. Vickery</i> , 961 So. 2d 309 (Fla. 2007)	2, 3
<i>Vest v. Travelers Insurance Co.</i> , 753 So. 2d 1270 (Fla. 2000)	1, 4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Art. V, § 3(b)(4), Fla. Const.	2, 3
